

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

| | | |
|--|---|----------------------|
| DELAWARE AUDUBON SOCIETY, |) | |
| CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY, and |) | |
| PUBLIC EMPLOYEES FOR |) | |
| ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSIBILITY, |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs, |) | Case No. 1:06-cv-223 |
| vs. |) | |
| |) | |
| Secretary, United States Department of the |) | |
| Interior, DALE HALL, Director of |) | |
| United States Fish And Wildlife Service, |) | |
| and UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE |) | |
| SERVICE, an administrative agency |) | |
| of the United States Department of the |) | |
| Interior, |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants. |) | |
| _____ |) | |

**PLAINTIFFS REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Vivian Houghton, DE Bar #
Houghton, Holly & Gray LLP
800 West Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 658-0518

William Rostov
Kevin Golden
Center for Food Safety
2601 Mission Street, Suite 803
San Francisco, CA 94110
(415) 826-2770

Paula Dinerstein
Jeffrey Ruch
Public Employees For Environmental Responsibility
2000 P Street, NW; Suite 240
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 265-7337

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. DEFENDANTS BEAR A “HEAVY BURDEN” OF PROOF TO ESTABLISH MOOTNESS BASED ON THE ALLEGED VOLUNTARY CESSATION OF ALLOWING FARMING AT THE REFUGE4

II. DEFENDANTS HAVE FAILED TO CARRY THEIR HEAVY BURDEN OF PROOF TO ESTABLISH MOOTNESS BASED ON THE ALLEGED VOLUNTARY CESSATION OF ALLOWING FARMING AT THE REFUGE5

A. The Facts Of This Case Show That The Most Likely Reason For The Defendants’ Voluntary Cessation Of Allowing Farming On The Refuge Was To Avoid Litigation6

a. Defendants’ Conduct Immediately Prior To This Litigation7

b. Defendants’ Conduct In the Settlement Negotiations Of This Case8

c. The Lateness Of Defendants’ Mootness Claim8

B. Defendants Are Not Entitled To Any “Presumption” That Requires A Finding Of Mootness11

CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF CITATIONS

FEDERAL CASES

Armster v. United States District Court for the Central District of California,
806 F.2d 13476, 10

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402, 415 (1971).....11

City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc., 455 U.S. 283, 289 and 289 n. 10 (1982)4

Clarke v. United States, 915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990)12

Coral Springs Street Systems, Inc. v. City of Sunrise, 371 F.2d 1320 (11th Cir. 2004)11

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envt’l Services, Inc., 528 U.S. 167, 189 (2000)4

Magnuson v. City of Hickory Hills, 933 F.2d 562, 565 (7th Cir. 1991)5, 12

Ragsdale v. Turnock, 841 F.2d 1358, 1366 (7th Cir. 1988)5, 9, 11

Sasnett v. Litscher, 197 F.3d 290, 291-92 (7th Cir. 1999).....6, 10

United States v. Chemical Foundation, 272 U.S. 1 (1924)11

United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass’n, 393 U.S. 199, 203 (1968)4

United States v. Gov’t of Virgin Islands, 363 F.3d 276, 285 (3d Cir. 2004)5, 6, 9

United States v. W.T. Grant Co., 345 U.S. 629, 632 (1953)4

Walling v. Helmrich & Payne, Inc., 323 U.S. 37, 43 (1944).....10

FEDERAL STATUTES

16 U.S.C. §668dd *et seq.*3

42 U.S.C. § 4331 *et seq.*3

OTHER

13A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 3533.7 (2d ed.
2004)5
